


American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

Certification List
April 17, 2009 

Agency Project Title Description of the Investment
Estimated

Total Cost

Amount of

ARRA Funds

Local Accountability Oversight Panel Projects

Chewelah Court Street Bridge Replacement Replace existing timber bridge with new pre-stressed 

concrete bridge.  

350,000                350,000

Clallam Co. Mt. Pleasant Road Reconstruct and widen existing road. 515,000                500,000

Clallam Co. Lake Crescent, Olympic 

Discovery Trail

Historic railroad grade on North side of Lake Crescent will be 

restored and reconstructed as a multi-user regional trail.

1,905,000             335,000

Ferry Co. Bridge Creek Top East Resurfacing of 9 miles of Bridge Creek Rd. - MP 10.29 to MP 

17.40.  Work will consist of pre-leveling deficient areas of 

roadway surface with cold mix asphalt and a Bituminous 

Surface Treatment.

375,000 370,000

Island Co. Roadway Preservation Roadway Preservation of Local Arterial Roadways in Island 

County.

325,167 325,167

Kettle Falls Kettle Falls Pedestrian  

Improvements

Construct sidewalks and drainage along US 395 from 

Juniper Street to Kettle Falls City limits.  

                831,374 43,174

Port Angeles Peabody Street - 5th to 8th Grinding and overlay of existing street. Project will include 

striping, installing handicap ramps & utility adjustments as 

needed.

             1,000,000 316,000

Pullman College Hill Arterial 

Reconstruction

Resurfacing 1760 linear feet. of collector arterial: Whitman St 

from Kamiaken to Maple, Maiden Lane from Whitman to 

Opal, and Opal from Maiden Lane to Campus. This is State 

Route #7418

389,000 379,000

Union Gap N Rudkin, and Main/Ahtanum 

Road Intersection Overlay 

Grind and overlay Rudkin Road and Main Street/ Ahtanum 

Road Intersection including new traffic signal trip wires 

(traffic loops).

322,000                322,000

Union Gap Wide Hollow Creek Pathway - 

Phase 2

Construct approximately 3,100 linear feet of 8-foot wide 

pedestrian pathway.  

158,643 158,643

Yakima Co. Terrace Heights Drive Overlay Existing Roadway from MP 0.94 to MP 1.93. 

Upgrade handicap ramps to current ADA standards. The 

work will involve overlaying approximately 4.5 lane miles with 

Hot Mix Asphalt and upgrades.

561,000 400,000

TOTAL 6,732,184 3,498,984

State Projects

WSDOT - EAST US 195/Steptoe to SR 271 - 

Rumble Strips - Centerline

Grind in centerline rumble strips. 135,000 132,000

WSDOT - EAST US 2/Orondo to Fairchild Air 

Force Base Vic - Install Rumble 

Strips

Install rumble strips. 17,000 17,000

WSDOT - NC SR 150/Quetilquasoon Rd I/S to 

SR 97 - Install Rumble Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 39,000 38,000

WSDOT - NC SR 173/Columbia Ave I/S to 

Cranes Rd NW I/S - Install 

Rumble Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 38,000 37,000

WSDOT - NC US 2/Orondo to Fairchild Air 

Force Base Vic - Install Rumble 

Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 20,000 19,000

WSDOT - NW I-5/Blaine Vicinity Cable Barrier Supplement the existing low tension barrier placed on the 

median slopes with a new redundant installation on the 

opposite side of the median to improve vehicle crossover 

protection.

98,000 98,000

WSDOT - NW SR 542 Centerline Rumble Strips Install centerline rumble strips and replace pavement 

markings on SR 542.

213,000 213,000

WSDOT - NW SR 546 Centerline Rumble Strips Install centerline rumble strips and replace pavement 

markings.

33,000 33,000

WSDOT - NW SR 9 Centerline Rumble Strips Install centerline rumble strips and replace pavement 

markings.

106,000 106,000

WSDOT - NW I-5/Bellingham Vicinity Cable 

Barrier

Supplement the existing low tension barrier placed on the 

median slopes with a new redundant installation on the 

opposite side of the median to improve vehicle crossover 

protection.

946,000 946,000

WSDOT - NW SR 542 Centerline Rumble Strips 

(MPO)

Install centerline rumble strips and replace pavement 

markings on SR 542.

6,000 6,000

WSDOT - OLY SR 20/US 101 to Port Townsend 

City Limits - Centerline Rumble 

Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 26,000 25,000

WSDOT - OLY SR 110/US 101 to Olympic Nat'; 

Park - Centerline Rumble Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 26,000 25,000

STIP 09-05 Amendment 

Highway Infrastructure Investment

1



American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

Certification List
April 17, 2009 

Agency Project Title Description of the Investment
Estimated

Total Cost

Amount of

ARRA Funds

STIP 09-05 Amendment 

WSDOT - OLY SR 109/Hoquiam to Quinault 

River Br - Centerline Rumble 

Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 146,000 143,000

WSDOT - OLY US 12/US 101 to Pecan St. SW - 

Centerline Rumble Strips

Install centerline rumble strips. 73,000 72,000

WSDOT - SC SR 223/SR 22 to Main St - Install 

Rumble Strips

Install rumble strips. 16,000 15,000

WSDOT - SC SR 241/Monroe St to SR 24 - 

Install Rumble Strips

Install rumble strips. 102,000 100,000

WSDOT - SC SR 17/SR 170 I/S Vic. To Muse 

Rd - Install Rumble Strips

Install rumble strips. 54,000 53,000

WSDOT - SC SR 224/Kennedy Rd I/S to Keene 

Rd I/S - Install Rumble Strips

Install rumble strips. 20,000 19,000

WSDOT - SC SR 24/Riverside Rd I/S to Den 

Beste Rd - Install Rumble Strips

Grind centerline rumble strips from Riverside Rd intersection 

to Den Beste Rd on SR 24.

29,000 28,000

WSDOT - SW SR 503/Battle Ground to 

Woodland - Rumble Strips 

Centerline

Install centerline rumble strips on SR 503 in Cowlitz and 

Clark Counties.

113,000 111,000

WSDOT - SW SR 411/Lexington I-5 Rumble 

Strips Centerline

Install centerline rumble strips on SR 411 21,000 20,000

WSDOT - SW SR 503/Battle Ground to 

Woodland - Rumble Strips 

Centerline

Install centerline rumble strips on SR 503 in Cowlitz and 

Clark Counties.

6,000 6,000

WSDOT - SW SR 508/I-5 to Morton - Rumble 

Strips Centerline

Install centerline rumble strips on SR 508 126,000 123,000

TOTAL 2,409,000 2,385,000

FHWA Total Amount to be Certified 9,141,184 5,883,984

State/Area Wide FY 2009 FTA Section 5311 - 

ARRA Projects Bucket

FY 2009 ARRA funds for rural transit assistance.  Sub 

recipient grants administered by WSDOT Public 

Transportation Division.  Grantees - Clallam Transit for 

$1,826,000, Grant Transit for $3,600,000, Grays Harbor for 

$685,000, Island Transit for $827,000, Jefferson Transit for 

$1,010,000, Makah Tribe for $117,800, Pacific Transit for 

$360,000, Pullman Transit for $310,738, Twin Transit for 

$96,000, Valley Transit for $1,305,000, WSDOT/Intercity Bus 

Program for $1,840,320, WSDOT $2,000,000.

14,000,000 14,000,000

TOTAL 14,000,000 14,000,000

FTA Total Amount to be Certified 14,000,000 14,000,000

Grand Total Amount to be Certified 23,141,184 19,883,984

Transit Capital Assistance

2



 
 

2009 ARRA FTA Section 5311 Final Project List 
  4/15/2009 

Agency Type of Capital Project 
Cost 

Submitted 

Purchase five 35' transit coaches w/farebox, radio, and cameras $1,740,000
Purchase and install 6 transit shelters in various locations in 
Clallam County $36,000Clallam 

Transit 
Purchase communications equipment; surveillance cameras and 
electronic passenger reader board at the Gateway Transit 
Center $50,000

Grant Transit 

Build a maintenance and operations facility; construct separate 
maintenance and operations buildings, combined employee and 
public parking areas and a bus parking area that will 
accommodate 35 buses in Moses Lake, Washington $3,600,000
Purchase communications equipment; video cameras for 16 
transit coaches and 15 mini-buses $185,000

Grays Harbor 
Complete the Aberdeen Transit Station; provide park and ride 
lot, reroute buses exit of station, improve surrounding grounds. $500,000
Purchase two 25'-29' mid-sized/cut-away buses $240,000
Purchase 4 passenger vans $100,000

Island Transit 
Purchase communications equipment; install Automatic Vehicle 
Locators (AVL) used in conjunction with Mobile Data Terminals 
(MDT) creating an interoperable network $487,000
Purchase two mid-sized/cut-away replacement buses $240,000Jefferson 

Transit Purchase two large replacement transit coaches $770,000
Makah Tribe Purchase one 29' mid-sized/cut-away bus $117,800

Pacific 
Transit Purchase one 30' transit coach $360,000

Pullman 
Transit 

Purchase communications equipment; technology updates and 
security equipment $310,738

Twin Transit Purchase one 25' mid-sized/cut-away bus $96,000
Purchase three 30' transit coaches $1,155,000

Valley Transit Purchase and install passenger waiting shelters at Valley 
Transit's Eastgate transfer center and at bus stops along existing 
routes. 

$150,000

WSDOT  
Intercity Bus 

Program Signage $91,770
  Shelters $74,550
  Nine (9) buses $1,978,301

WSDOT  State Administration $2,015,314
   
  Statewide Total $14,297,473




